NOWALSKY & GOTHARD

A Professional Limited Liability Company Attorneys at Law 1420 Veterans Memorial Blvd. Metairie, Louisiana 70005 Telephone: (504) 832-1984

Facsimile: (504) 831-0892

May 2, 2016

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Executive Secretary
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
1300 South Evergreen Park Dr. S.W
Olympia, WA 98504

RE:

LEON L. NOWALSKY

EDWARD P. GOTHARD

Notification of Consummation of a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement XYN Holdings International, Inc. and its wholly owned Operating Subsidiary XYN Communications, LLC and CD4T, LLC. Docket No. UT-160180

Dear Sir/Madam:

In February, 2016, XYN Holdings International, Inc. ("XYN Holdings"), its wholly-owned subsidiary XYN Communications, LLC ("XYN Com."), collectively ("Seller") and CD4T, LLC ("Buyer") (hereafter "Applicants") notified the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("Commission") that Applicants had entered into Membership Interest Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), whereby Buyer is acquiring all of the outstanding membership interests in XYN Holdings from its present owners and, as a result of this Transaction, Buyer will control the ultimate parent of XYN Com. ('the "Acquisition").

The transaction between the parties as it relates to those customers within the state of Washington has been finalized in this State, and this letter is being sent to notify the Commission of the consummation of this transaction.

Please find enclosed an original and three (3) copies of this letter. An additional copy has been enclosed to be date-stamped and returned in the envelope provided. Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Lu Nordsky Leon Nowalsky hw 2016 MAY - 3 AM 10: 4

STANAGE STANAG